



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as
Securities Intermediary,

and

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF
NEBRASKA,

Defendants/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,

v.

ESTATE OF PHYLLIS M. MALKIN,

Plaintiff/Appellee/
Cross-Appellant.

No. 172,2021

Certification of Questions of Law
from the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

No. 19-14689

D.C. No. 1:17-cv-23136-MGC

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Of counsel:

Samuel O. Patmore
Jenea M. Reed
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.
150 West Flagler St., Suite 2200
Miami, Florida 33130
spatmore@stearnsweaver.com
jreed@stearnsweaver.com

K&L GATES LLP

Steven L. Caponi (No. 3484)
Matthew B. Goeller (No. 6283)
600 N. King Street, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 416-7080
steven.caponi@klgates.com
matthew.goeller@klgates.com

*Counsel for Wells Fargo Bank,
N.A., as Securities Intermediary*

Date: July 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES.....	1
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Question Presented	8
II. Scope of Review	8
III. Merits of Argument	8
A. The Delaware UCC Applies to this Transaction and Is Not “Superseded” by the Insurable Interest Statute	10
B. Basic Principles of Statutory Construction Further Compel the Conclusion that the Delaware UCC Does Not Conflict with the Insurable Interest Statute	11
C. Public Policy Favors Protecting Securities Intermediaries.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Gotz</i> , 387 F. Supp. 1381 (D. Del.), <i>aff'd</i> , 523 F.2d 1050 (3d Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	11
<i>LeJeune v. Bliss-Salem, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1069 (3d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Mahaffy & Assoc., Inc. v. Long</i> , 2003 WL 22351271 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	16
<i>Peter E. Shapiro, P.A. v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 795 Fed. Appx. 741 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>PHL Variable Insurance Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Insurance Trust, ex rel. Christiana Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	3, 8
<i>Public Service Comm'n v. Wilmington Suburban Water Corp.</i> , 467 A.2s 446, 451 (Del. 1983)	15
<i>Schueler v. Martin</i> , 674 A.2d 882 (Del. Super. Ct. 1996).....	15
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 974 A.2d 188 (Del. 2009)	11, 12, 14
<i>U.S. Claims, Inc. v. Flomenhaft</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 226 A.3d 1117 (Del. 2020)	8
Statutes	
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 8-102(14).....	14

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 8-115.....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 8-115(2)	12
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 8-116.....	4, 9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 8-502.....	3, 8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 2704(a).....	3, 8
1997 Del. Laws Ch. 75	11
Delaware Insurance Code Section 2704(b)	<i>passim</i>
Delaware UCC § 8-115.....	<i>passim</i>
Delaware UCC § 8-116.....	11, 16, 17
Delaware UCC § 8-502.....	4, 9, 16, 17
Other Authorities	
Eleventh Cir. Op. 31	3, 8
